and advisory and audit costs. The reported provisions were fully released. The provisions
reported as at the balance sheet date are consistent with the allocations in the respective
period. All provisions are expected to be released within one year.

20 OTHER LIABILITIES

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011 (2010)
in TEUR

   31/12/2011   31/12/2010

   IFRS   IFRS

Current other liabilities   1,115.3   378.4

Other liabilities   1,115.3   378.4

Other liabilities relate mainly to liabilities on current accounts owed to related parties and
private investors. Due to the short-term nature of the liabilities, the discounting of these
liabilities was deemed unnecessary.

F-33

21 EFFECT OF THE FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF IFRS
in TEUR

   Notes   31/12/2009   01/01/2010   01/01/2010   31/12/2010   31/12/2010   31/12/2010   31/12/2011   31/12/2011   31/12/2011

   HGB   Effect   IFRS   HGB   Effect   IFRS   HGB   Effect   IFRS

   Transition to
IFRS   Transition to

IFRS   Transition to IFRS

ASSETS

Financial assets   11   0.0   0.0   0.0   140,114.8   -114.8   140,000.0   140,114.8   -114.8   140,000.0

Long-term deferred tax assets   10   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   113.9   113.9   0.0   210.0   210.0

Non-current assets   0.0   0.0   0.0   140,114.8   -0.9   140,113.9   140,114.8   95.2   140,210.0

Receivables and
other assets 12   7.6   0.0   7.6   120.9   0.0   120.9   322.8   0.0   322.8

Cash and cash equivalents   13   49.7   0.0   49.7   5.0   0.0   5.0   78.2   0.0   78.2

Current assets   57.3   0.0   57.3   125.9   0.0   125.9   401.0   0.0   401.0

Total   57.3  0.0  57.3  140,240.7  -0.9  140,239.8  140,515.8  95.2  140,611.0

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Subscribed capital   14   50.0   0.0   50.0   10,250.0   0.0   10,250.0   20,000.0   0.0   20,000.0

Capital reserves   15   0.0   0.0   0.0   60,050.0   0.0   60,050.0   120,300.0   0.0   120,300.0

Net accumulated loss   16   -92.8   0.0   -92.8   -813.2   113.9   -699.3   -1,419.8   210.0   -1,209.8

Fair value reserve   17  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  -114.8  -114.8  0.0  -114.8  -114.8

Equity   -42.8  0.0  -42.8  69,486.8  -0.9  69,485.9  138,880.2  95.2  138,975.4

Trade liabilities 18  47.8  0.0  47.8  70,318.0  0.0  70,318.0  391.4  0.0  391.4

Other provisions   19  52.3  0.0  52.3  57.5  0.0  57.5  128.9  0.0  128.9

Other liabilities   20  0.0  0.0  0.0  378.4  0.0  378.4  1,115.3  0.0  1,115.3

Current liabilities   100.1  0.0  100.1  70,753.9  0.0  70,753.9  1,635.6  0.0  1,635.6

Total   57.3  0.0  57.3  140,240.7  -0.9  140,239.8  140,515.8  95.2  140,611.0

F-34

22 RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FROM HGB TO IFRS
in TEUR
   Date of transition

 from HGB to IFRS

   31/12/2009   01/01/2010   01/01/2010   31/12/2010   31/12/2010   31/12/2010  31/12/2010   31/12/2010

   HGB
audited   Reconciliation

total   IFRS
unaudited   HGB

audited

Value adjustment
of available-for-

sale financial
assets

 (transaction costs
of the acquisition

of the participation
in Wassoul’Or)

Recognition of
tax loss

carryforwards as
deferred tax

asset

  Reconciliation
total   IFRS

unaudited

Equity

Subscribed capital   50,0   0,0   50,0   10.250,0   0,0   10.250,0

Capital reserves   0,0   0,0   0,0   60.050,0   0,0   60.050,0

Net accumulated loss   -92,8   0,0   -92,8   -813,2   113,9   113,9   -699,3

Fair value reserve 0,0   0,0   0,0   0,0   -114,8   -114,8   -114,8

Equity   -42,8   0,0   -42,8   69.486,8   -114,8   113,9   -0,9   69.485,9

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD

Annual net loss   -92,8   0,0   -92,8   -720,4   113,9   113,9   -606,5

Other income   0,0   0,0   0,0   0,0   -114,8   -114,8   -114,8

Total comprehensive income   -92,8   0,0   -92,8   -720,4   -114,8   113,9   -0,9   -721,3

The first-time application of IFRS has affected PEARL’s net assets, financial position, and results of operations primarily as a result of the differing measurement under HGB and IFRS of the shares held as part of the
25% participation in Wassoul’Or S.A., Bamako (Mali). Under HGB, the participation is recognised and measured at the acquisition cost, including incidental acquisition costs (transaction costs) in the amount of TEUR
114.8 since there is no long-term impairment. Under IFRS, a value adjustment in the amount of the transaction costs recorded as assets must be accounted for as part of the measurement at fair value. Under IFRS, this

[…]

value adjustment must be shown directly in equity, less the deferred income taxes attributable to the temporary difference under the fair value reserve, and in the statement of comprehensive income, under other
income, since participation is classified as an available-for-sale asset. No deferred taxes have to be recognised since, under current laws, any profit or loss realised in the future will not be relevant for tax purposes. In
addition, under IFRS, anticipated deferred tax assets from existing tax loss carryforwards had to be recognised on the applicable balance sheet dates. For the purpose of simplifying the presentation of data and
improving comparability, as at 31 December 2009, no deficit not covered by equity has been shown on the assets side in this presentation. Also, prepaid expenses in the amount of TEUR 1.8 as at 31 December 2010
were reclassified under current other assets.

F-35

23 RECONCILIATION OF THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FROM HGB TO IFRS
in TEUR

   31/12/2009   01/01/2010   01/01/2010   01/01-

31/12/2010   01/01-
31/12/2010   01/01-

31/12/2010   01/01-
31/12/2011   01/01-

31/12/2011   01/01-
31/12/2011

   HGB   Effect   IFRS   HGB  Effect   IFRS   HGB   Effect   IFRS

   Transition to
IFRS   Transition to

IFRS   Transition to
IFRS

Earnings before taxes (EBT)   -92.8   0.0   -92.8   -720.4  113.9   -606.5   -606.6   96.1   -510.5

Increase in other provisions   52.3   0.0   52.3   5.2  0.0   5.2   71.4   0.0   71.4

Increase in deferred tax assets   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.00  -113.9   -113.9   0.0   -96.1   -96.1

Change in

  receivables and other assets   -7.6   0.0   -7.6   -113.3   0.0   -113.3   -201.9   0.0   -201.9

  trade liabilities   47.8   0.0   47.8   270.2  0.0   270.2   73.4   0.0   73.4

Cash flow from operating activities   -0.3   0.0   -0.3   -558.3   0.0   -558.3   -663.7   0.0   -663.7

Payments for investments in financial assets   0.0   0.0   0.0   -114.8   0.0   -114.8   0.0   0.0   0.0

Payments for other investments   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0

Cash flow from investing activities   0.0   0.0   0.0   -114.8   0.0   -114.8   0.0   0.0   0.0

Proceeds from the issuance of new shares/from shareholders 37.4   0.0   37.4   250.0   0.0   250.0   0.0   0.0   0.0

Proceeds from other current liabilities   0.0   0.0   0.0   378.4   0.0   378.4   736.9   0.0   736.9

Cash flow from financing activities   37.4   0.0   37.4   628.4   0.0   628.4   736.9   0.0   736.9

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in cash and cash
equivalents   +37.1   0.0   +37.1   -44.7   0.0   -44.7   +73.2  0.0   +73.2

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period   12.6   0.0   12.6   49.7   0.0   49.7   5.0   0.0   5.0

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   49.7   0.0   49.7   5.0   0.0   5.0   78.2   0.0   78.2

The transition from HGB to IFRS does not have any effect on cash and cash equivalents.

F-36

24 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011 (2010)
in TEUR
   31/12/2011   31/12/2010

   IFRS   IFRS

Obligations arising under lease agreements   96   0

Obligations arising under financial services agreements   63   4

Obligations arising under advisory agreements   258   0